
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 

  

 
 

To all Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Ian Edwards, Leader of the Council 
(Chair) 

Jonathan Bianco, Deputy Leader of the 
Council & Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services & Property (Vice-Chair) 

Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Transformation 

Susan O'Brien, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families & Education 

Jane Palmer, Cabinet Member for Health 
& Social Care 

Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for 
Community & Environment 

Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & Growth 

 

 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 22 MAY 2025 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

 Published:  
Wednesday, 14 May 2025 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceed
[...]
l Testing, Repairs & Service Contracts (Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 77 - 86 
 

11 Minor Property Transactions - Voluntary Sector Lease (Cllr Jonathan 
Bianco) 

87 - 94 
 

12 Consultancy Contract Award for School Condition Programme *          
(Cllr Jonathan Bianco) 

95 - 106 
 

 
The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

13 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

CABINET 
7pm, Thursday, 10 April 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions Published on: 11 April 2025 
Decisions come into effect on: from 5pm 22 April 2025, where stated 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
Steve Tuckwell 
 
Also Present: 
Tony Zaman, Chief Executive 
Mark Braddock, Democratic Services 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Transformation. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 March 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BU
[...]
he Director of Environment, for their hard work in bringing 
the proposal to Cabinet. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
As set out in the public Cabinet report and also within the private report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee  

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter is not for call-in, as noting only. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Corporate Services 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

12. HEATHROW RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LEASES 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
1) Agrees to enter into leases up to 10-year + one day with Heathrow Airport 
Limited for the use of up to an initial 13 self-contained homes for temporary 
accommodation for homeless households, as set out in the report. 
 
2) Notes that the Council will be responsible for the housing management, 
repairs and remedial works for wear and tear and full insurance of the 
properties. Within the leases, the Council will be liable for the costs of 
exceptional damages and the full rental costs for the period that any unit is 
void.  
 
3) Notes that the proposal to enter into leases for the homes of temporary 
accommodation with Heathrow Airport Limited will be subject to an annual 
increase applied in line with the annual social rent increase applied by LBH 
per annum, for the period. To note that the annual rent for each property has 
been negotiated to be at net lower cost to the General Fund when compared to 
current spot-purchased nightly charged temporary accommodation.  
 
4) Agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property, to 
make all necessary property and operational decisions to implement this and 
to also agree new leases, and any ancillary deci
[...]
- Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
This item was also circulated less than 5 clear working 
days before the Cabinet meeting and it was 
considered by the Chairman to be urgent, and 
therefore, considered. 

 
16. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 

 
Item 15 – Uxbridge and Haste Hill Golf Courses was agreed and considered as an 
urgent item. No further items were considered by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.23pm 
 

Internal Use only* Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 
5pm, Tuesday 22 April 2025 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 

Page 19

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 16 - 
 

 
Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 

Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 
 
 

Page 20

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk


 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
Cabinet Report – 22 May 2025   
(Part 1 Public) 

 

BECK THEATRE, HAYES - CAR PARK CHARGES AND ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Cabinet Member & 
Portfolio  

 Cllr Eddie Lavery, Cabinet Member for Community and 
Environment 

   

Responsible Officer  Karrie Whelan, Corporate Director of Place 

   

Report Author & 
Directorate 

 Richard Webb; Director of Community Safety and Enforcement. 

   

Papers with report  None  

 

HEADLINES 
 

Summary 
 

 This report proposes introducing new car park charging for the 
Beck Theatre Car Park for statutory consultation. The report also 
sets out the supporting arrangements for the management of this 
car park should parking charges be introduced. 
 

   

Putting our 
Residents First 
 
Delivering on the 
Council Strategy 
2022-2026 
 

 This report supports our ambition for residents / the Council of: 
An efficient, well-run, digital-enabled coun
[...]
nformation by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 12STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting
	3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting
	4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in private
	5 Beck Theatre, Hayes - Car Park charges and arrangements (Cllr Eddie Lavery)
	6 Public Preview of Confidential Reports (All Cabinet Members)
	7 ANPR Camera Enforcement Leasing Vehicle Proposal (Cllr Eddie Lavery)
	8 Temporary Accommodation Leasing Initiative in Uxbridge (Cllr Jonathan Bianco / Cllr Steve Tuckwell)
	9 Increase Capacity in Children's Residential Homes (Cllr Susan O'Brien)
	10 Electrical Testing, Repairs & Service Contracts (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	11 Minor Property Transactions - Voluntary Sector Lease (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)
	12 Consultancy Contract Award for School Condition Programme * (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)



Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes & Decisions 
 

 

CABINET 
Thursday, 22 May 2025 at 7pm 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Decisions published on: 23 May 2025 
Decisions come into effect: from 5pm, 2 June 2025 

 
 

 Cabinet Members Present:  
Ian Edwards (Chair) 
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chair) 
Martin Goddard 
Susan O'Brien 
Jane Palmer 
Eddie Lavery 
 
Members also Present: 
Sital Punja 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Housing & Growth. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
No interests were declared by Members present. 
 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING 
 
The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 April 2025 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items of business marked Part 1 would be considered in public 
and those marked Part 2 in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
5. BECK THEATRE, HAYES - CAR PARK CHARGES AND ARRANGEMENTS 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That: 
 

1) statutory consultation on the introduction of proposed charges for 
parking at the Beck Theatre, Hayes, as set out in the report, be 
approved. 

2) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community and 
Environment, in consultation with the Corporate Director of Place, to 
consider the outcome of the statutory consultation and agree the 
charges and all further necessary decisions in regard to their 
implementation. 

3) Subsequent charges be reviewed annually as part of the wider corporate 
review of fees and charges presented to Cabinet. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet considered a report proposing the introduction of charging for the Beck 
Theatre Car Park, Hayes which would be subject to statutory consultation.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment explained that in the proposal 
the car park, which was previously free, would begin charging £2 for every four 
hours of parking. This fee would apply at all times, except on Christmas Day and 
bank holidays, when parking would remain free, consistent with other council-
operated car parks. It was noted that the proposal included a 10% discount on the 
standard rate for the Hillingdon First residents' card. Additionally, provisions were 
proposed to be made for free parking for theatre staff, production companies, and 
adult social care staff working at the nearby Grassy Meadow Day Centre.  
 
It was further noted that the charges would be reviewed annually as part of the 
broader corporate review of fees and charges. Considering the matter, Cabinet 
therefore agreed the recommendations in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have decided not to propose charges or alternative charges, which 
was discounted due to agreement with Parkwood Theatres. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by a 
majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can then 
be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Richard Webb 
Directorate Homes & Communities 
Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 

to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

6. PUBLIC PREVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet note the reports to be considered later in private and Part 2 of the 
Cabinet agenda and comment on them as appropriate for public information 
purposes. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which provided a public summary of 
the matters to be discussed in the private part of the Cabinet meeting later, 
increasing the Council’s transparency.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment highlighted a private report to 
be considered later, concerning the proposed use of mobile vehicle ANPR 
(Automatic Number Plate Recognition) camera technology for parking enforcement, 
particularly around school sites. This initiative was described as a significant 
advancement in the Council’s parking enforcement strategy. 
 
The proposal would involve leasing a vehicle equipped with ANPR technology to 
enforce parking restrictions where legally permitted, with a focus on school “keep 
clear” markings to enhance road safety. Additionally, the vehicles would support 
enforcement in large permit parking zones, although tickets in those areas would still 
need to be issued manually. 
 
A further benefit highlighted was the potential use in enforcing the new Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) around Heathrow Airport, particularly targeting 
private hire vehicles. Whilst compliance had been good so far, the long-term goal 
was to influence driver behaviour positively. 
 
In response to a question from the Leader of the Council, it was confirmed that 
enforcement vehicles would be overt and clearly marked, ensuring transparency to 
the public. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
As set out in the public Cabinet report and also within the private report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee  

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

This matter is not for call-in, as noting only. 

Officer(s) to action Mark Braddock 
Directorate Corporate Services 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Classification Public - The report and any background papers relating 
to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view on 
the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge. 

 
 

7. ANPR CAMERA ENFORCEMENT LEASING VEHICLE PROPOSAL 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

1) the lease of ANPR-equipped camera enforcement vehicle(s) for use in 
enforcing parking and moving traffic restrictions in the Borough, be 
approved. 

2) delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Homes and 
Communities to determine the number of ANPR camera equipped 
vehicles to lease, and duration of the lease, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Environment, be approved. 

3) the decommissioning of all School Keep Clear enforcement cameras, be 
approved, except for the 10 with the highest levels of detected non-
compliance. 

4) the deployment of mobile ANPR camera vehicles to monitor School 
Keep Clear areas going forward, be approved. 

5) the operational and financial efficiencies created by the ANPR vehicles 
and their role in supporting the enforcement of the Public Spaces 
Protection Order near Heathrow Airport, be noted. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report, and agreed its recommendations, for the commercial 
lease of automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) equipped camera enforcement 
vehicles to modernise parking enforcement operations, generate efficiencies and 
improve road safety, particularly around schools. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community & Environment stated that the vehicles would 
focus on areas of non-compliance, which was supported by the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet considered alternative options, such as keeping the existing camera 
infrastructure or simpler cameras without ANPR, but discounted these due to either 
cost, effectiveness or operational limitations. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Officer(s) to action Richard Webb / Adam Bunce 
Directorate Homes & Communities 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
8. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION LEASING INITIATIVE IN UXBRIDGE 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet agree: 
 
1) A lease of a minimum of 10-years be entered into with Old Capital 
Management Ltd for the use of eighty-seven self-contained homes for 
temporary accommodation for homeless households, as set out in the report. 
 
2) It be noted that the Council will be responsible for the housing 
management, repairs and remedial works for wear and tear and full insurance 
of the properties. Within the leases, the Council will be liable for the costs of 
exceptional damages and the full rental costs for the period that any unit is 
void.  
 
3) It be noted that the proposal to enter leases for the homes of temporary 
accommodation with Old Capital Management Ltd will be subject to an annual 
RPI increase, for the full lease period. Further, that the annual rent for each 
property has been negotiated to be at net lower cost to the General Fund when 
compared to current spot-purchased nightly charged temporary 
accommodation.  
 
4) that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property, to 
make all necessary property and operational decisions to implement this lease 
and any ancillary decisions required, with Old Capital Management Ltd. 
 
5) Transformation Capitalisation funding of £639,250 for the fire related 
remedial works and furniture and fittings. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report, and agreed its recommendations, to enter into a lease 
agreement with Oak Capital Management Ltd, to secure a significant number of 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

family-sized units of self-contained accommodation for use as temporary housing for 
homeless households in Uxbridge.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property noted this was a significant 
addition of housing in the Borough to support the Council’s temporary 
accommodation strategy. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet’s options were limited due to the Borough experiencing a sharp increase in 
levels of homelessness. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Residents’ Services 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Roy Dunbar / Craig Spence 
Directorate Homes & Communities / Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 

9. INCREASE CAPACITY IN CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL HOMES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Agrees for the Council to obtain the leases of the three properties as set 
out in the report, to be added to the Council portfolio to be used for the 
provision of residential care to support Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers for a seven-year period. 

 
2. Agrees to the rephasing of £727k from the approved 2024/25 General 

Contingency capital budget to increase the 2025/26 capital programme 
budget for the ‘Investment in Children’s Care Home Capacity’.  

 
3. Agrees the capital release request of £727k from the ‘Investment in 

Children’s Care Home Capacity’ programme budget for the acquisition 
and set up of the three properties and to fund the set-up costs for the 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

Charville Lane development and the properties set out in this report, to 
ensure they are fit for service delivery under OFSTED regulations. 

 
4. Authorises the Corporate Director of Children’s Services to award the 

contracts and incur expenditure for furniture and finishings as set out in 
the Tender Appendix and delegate any further decisions regarding to 
the project’s implementation, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Children, Families & Education. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report, and agreed recommendations, to lease several properties 
to increase the capacity and quality of children's homes in the Borough to provide 
better care for looked after children and care leavers. Cabinet also agreed the 
necessary funding strategy and associated refurbishing costs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families & Education welcomed how this would 
support transformational changes to children’s lives, whilst also highlighting the cost 
benefit of Council accommodation compared to private placements. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Cabinet’s options were limited due to the increasing cost of care in the wider market. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Children, Families & Education 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Alex Coman / Dunya Alnawab 
Directorate Children’s Services 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

 
10. ELECTRICAL TESTING, REPAIRS & SERVICE CONTRACTS 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1) Agree to extend the current contract with PFL Electrical Services Ltd for 
the provision LOT 1 – Area 1 Electrical Repairs & Upgrades Contract to 
the London Borough of Hillingdon for a period of 2 years 
from 26 June 2025 to 25 June 2027 at an estimated value of £540k per 
annum (a total estimated value over 2 years of £1,080k). 

 
2) Accept the tender from Regen (M&E Services) Ltd for the provision of 

the LOT 2 - Area 2 Electrical Repairs & Upgrades Contract to the London 
Borough of Hillingdon for a period of 2 years 
from 26 June 2025 to 25 June 2027 at an estimated value of £472k per 
annum (a total estimated value over the 2 years of £944k). 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Cabinet received a report, and agreed its recommendations, to extend and award 
contracts for Electrical Testing, Repairs & Upgrade Services, with each contractor 
operating across a different area of the Borough. The Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Property explained the background to the contract proposals and 
pricing. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Cabinet could have chosen to re-tender both contracts but discounted this for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Glen Martin / John Philips 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 9 - 
 

 
 

11. MINOR PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS - VOLUNTARY SECTOR LEASE 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agrees the terms for the renewal of a licence negotiated by 
officers as detailed in this report and authorises Legal Services to complete 
the new licence on these terms. 
  
Reasons for recommendation. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property presented a report, which 
Cabinet agreed, for the renewal of a business licence for a property at Fassnidge 
Park, Rockingham Parade, Uxbridge operating as Recycle-a-Bike Uxbridge Ltd, 
where the organisation would benefit from the Council’s Voluntary Sector Leasing 
Policy discount. 
 
Alternative options considered.  
  
Alternative options were set out in the confidential report. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Andrew Low / Pamela Airewele 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 10 - 
 

12. CONSULTANCY CONTRACT AWARD FOR SCHOOL CONDITION PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 
1. the appointment of Concertus Design and Property Consultants Ltd under 

the Council’s Consultancy Framework under Lot 1 Multi-Disciplinary 
Consultancy to progress School Condition Programme Year 1 2025/26 at a 
cost of £248k up to RIBA Stage 6, be approved. 

 
2. the contract variation of an existing contract with TRAC Associates to 

include asbestos surveys at schools under the School Conditions 
Programme Year 1 2025/26 at a cost of £90k, be approved. 

 
3. the capital release request of £576k from the School Conditions 

Programme Budget 2025/26 for the funding of design works to RIBA Stage 
4 and associated project costs for School Condition Programme Year 1 
2025/26 (Appendix A), be agreed. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Property introduced a report, which 
Cabinet agreed, to appoint Design and Property Consultants to progress the School 
Condition Programme, following the outcome of the School Condition surveys as 
part of year 1 of a 5 year programme. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
Cabinet’s options were limited, since not undertaking such consultancy works now 
could have led to more urgent works required later. 
 

Relevant Select Committee Corporate Resources & Infrastructure 

Expiry date for any 
scrutiny call-in / date 
decision can be 
implemented (if no call-in) 

Cabinet’s decisions on this matter can be called in by 
a majority of the select committee by 5pm, Monday 2 
June 2025. If not called-in, Cabinet’s decisions can 
then be implemented. 

Officer(s) to action Michael Naughton / Dharmen Panchal 
Directorate Place 
Classification Private - Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are 

always made public, the officer report relating to this 
matter is not because it was considered in the private 
part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 11 - 
 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT 
 
There were no further items. The meeting closed at 7.13pm 
 

Internal Use only Implementation of decisions & scrutiny call-in 
 

When can these 
decisions be 
implemented by 
officers? 

Officers can implement Cabinet’s decisions in these 
minutes only from the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period, 
unless otherwise stated in the minutes above, which is: 
 

5pm, Monday 2 June 2025 
 
However, this is subject to the decision not being called in 
by Councillors on the relevant Select Committee. Upon 
receipt of a valid call-in request, Democratic Services will 
immediately advise the relevant officer(s) and the Cabinet 
decision must then be put on hold. 
 

Councillor scrutiny 
call-in of these 
decisions 

Councillors on the relevant Select Committee shown in 
these minutes for the relevant decision made may request 
to call-in that decision. The call-in request must be before 
the expiry of the scrutiny call-in period above. 
 
Councillors should use the Scrutiny Call-in App (link below) 
on their devices to initiate any call-in request. Further 
advice can be sought from Democratic Services if required: 
Scrutiny Call-In - Power Apps (secure) 
 

Notice These decisions have been taken under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
This Cabinet meeting was also broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel here for wider resident 
engagement. 
 
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the 
definitive record of proceedings by the Council of this 
meeting. 
 
If you would like further information about the decisions of 
the Cabinet, please contact the Council below: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: 01895 250636 
Media enquiries: 01895 250403 

 
 
 

https://apps.powerapps.com/play/cbc62b47-53ef-479e-a6b6-56d461595a4a?tenantId=aaacb679-c381-48fb-b320-f9d581ee948f
https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

